
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing Panel 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw (Chairman) 
Councillor Tricia Brown 
Councillor Ian Leake 

Tuesday 10 March 2020, 11.00 am 
Room 8 Ground Floor South - Time Square, Market Street, 
Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

 
 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Maps 3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

3.  The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels 7 - 12 

4.  Application for a variation to premises licence for Sandhurst Service 
Station, 102 Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, GU47 9BH 

Annex A – Application Form 
Annex B – Location map 
Annex C – Current licence 
Annex D – Representations  
Annex E – Mediation Condition approved 

13 – 15 

 

17 – 28 
29 

31 – 37 
39 – 54 
55 - 62 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements c
[...]
ime and Disorder; 

• Public Safety; 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

• Protection of Children from Harm. 
 

9

mailto:Licensing@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 June 2019 

4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 
 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4 The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Public Protection 
Partnership. The Director has in turn delegated such authority to officers within the 
Department. 

 
4.5 Whilst officers have delegated authority there will be occasions where it is considered 
 appropriate to refer the matter to the Licensing Panel. Specifically the Licensing & 
 Safety Committee at its meeting on 12 March 2003, resolved to receive 
 representations  from applicants for either a licence or a consent where under 
 delegated powers the applicant has been advised that a refusal or revocation is likely. 
 
4.6 Where the application is being considered for refusal, having exhausted all options for 
 negotiating an acceptable solution, the applicant is invited should they wish to present 
 their case to the Panel. This request must have been made in writing within 21 days 
 following receipt of a letter from the Council offering the opportunity of a hearing. If the 
 applicant or licence holder fails to comply with this requirement or declines the offer, 
 the matter will be dealt with under delegated authority. 
 
4.7 Where an application is refused or a licence/consent is suspended or revoked by the 
 Panel the applicant may have a right of appeal to the courts under the relevant 
 provisions of the legislation and the Panel will inform the applicant within their decision 
 letter.     

10



LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – Right of Attendance, Assistance and Representation 
 
 

Regulation 15 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
15.  Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25 in relation to hearings taking place in 

public and the right for the Chairman to ask a person attending the hearing to 
leave the room, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or 
represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified to do 
so. 

 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – REPRESENTATIONS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

Regulation 16,17,18 and 19 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
16. At the hearing, a party shall be entitled to: 
 

• In response to a point upon which the Panel has given notice 
to a party that it will want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), 
give further information in support of their application, 
representations or notice (as applicable). 

• If given permission by the Panel, question any other party. 
• Address the Panel. 
  

17. Members of the Panel may ask any question of any party or other person 
appearing at the hearing. 

 
18. In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Panel may 

take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or Notice, (as applicable), either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties at the hearing. 

 
19. The Panel shall disregard any information given by a party or any other 

person to whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Panel 
which is not relevant to: 

 
• their application, representations or notice, (as applicable); or in the case 

of another person, the application representations or notice of the party 
requesting their appearance, and  

• The promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
 

11



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

12



LICENSING PANEL 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
SANDHURST SERVICE STATION, 102 YORKTOWN ROAD, SANDHURST, BERKSHIRE 

GU47 9BH  
APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE REFERENCE NUMBER;  

LI/20/00041/LAPRES 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 15th January 2020 an application was made by Motor Fuel Limited for a full 
variation to the premises licence for the above-mentioned premises. The application is 
attached at Annex A  

1.2 The application is for the premises to be varied to extend the sale of alcohol to 
between the hours of 0000 and 2400 daily for consumption off the premises and to 
remove condition 14 listed in Annex 2 of the current premises licence.  The variation 
also seeks to amend the licence holders registered address to Motor Fuel Limited, 
Gladstone Place, 36-38 Upper Marlborough Road, St. Albans, AL1 3UU. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

2.1 A map showing the location of the premises and proximity to residents is attached at 
Annex B. 

2.2 A copy of the current licence including both the mandatory conditions and those arising 
from the operating schedule are attached at Annex C of this report. 

3 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

3.1 During the period for making representations from 16th January 2020 to 12th February 
2020, five relevant representation were received in respect of the application from a 
local residents. The representations against the application raise concerns regarding 
the potential for an increase in public nuisance as a result of the application.  
The representations can be found at Annex D of this report. 

3.2 MEDIATION  

Officers contacted each objector with a view to facilitate negotiations between the 
applicant and the objector.  Each objector was asked if they felt there would be any 
proposals that would address their concerns that they wished to be put forward to the 
applicant. 
 
No proposals were put forward to address the concerns raised by the objectors 
regarding the application.   

3.3 MEDIATED REPRESENTATION  
 
During the statutory consultation period Thames Valley Police agreed a condition with 
the applicant the condition is listed below: 
 
“The entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers between the hours of 23:00 
and 05:30.  Any sales between these hours will be made through the night pay 
 window” 
 

13

Agenda Item 4



Further confirmation was requested by licensing officers from Bracknell Forest Council 
regarding this condition as it contradicted an existing condition on the licence.    
 
The applicant was requested to confirm that the condition proposed by Thames Valley 
Police would replace condition 13 on the premises licence.  
 
The applicant confirmed this would be the intention. Copy of the email exchange can 
be found at Annex E. 
 

4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.  (2.5) 

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority, recognises that conditions attached to licences 
will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees. (2.7) 

4.3 If it is reasonably considered that the licensing objectives cannot be met unless 
additional specific conditions are attached, then the Licensing Authority may consider 
attaching those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
proportionate to the individual style and characteristics of the event or premises 
concerned. (11.3) 

4 RELEVANT NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

5.1 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the 

steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on 
their written representation. They may not add further representations to those 
disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their 
existing representation. (9.37) 

5.2 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to: 

a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties;  
c) the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  
d) its own statement of licensing policy. (9.38) 

5.3 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been 
exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a 
hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. (10.8) 

5.4 Licensing conditions must be tailored to the individual type, location and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned. They should be 
proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met. (1.16)  

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps as 
it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, either: 

14



a) to grant the licence subject to the conditions as proposed, or 
b) to grant the licence subject to modified and/or additional conditions, or 
c) to grant the licence but exclude any of the licensable activities sought, or 
d) to reject the application. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Regulations (cited as the Licensing Act 2003 [various] Orders 2005) 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Licensing Policy (January 2016) 
 
Contact for further information 
Amanda Ward 
Lead Officer Licensing 
Amanda.Ward@westberks.gov.uk 
 

15

mailto:Amanda.Ward@westberks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



til &aclu,cII
.— For,sz

cI

Section 1 of 18

NMEj- A

required Information

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference

Your reference

Not Currently In Use

TLV/39096/334

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Cl’ Yes rNo

Put ‘no” if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Applicant Details

‘ First name

* Family name

* E-mail

Main telephone number

Other telephone number

Motor Fuel Limited

Motor Fuel Limited

I tvlahovic@wslaw.co.uk

In
[...]
s successful?

(‘Yes ( No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainments be subject
to change if this application to vary is successful?

(‘Yes ( No

Section 8 of 18

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide live music be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful?

(‘Yes ( No

Section9ofl8

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful?

(‘Yes (‘ No

Section lOof 18

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide performances of dance be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful?

(‘Yes R No

Section 11 of 18

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

0 Queens Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

21



Continued from previous page...

Will the schedule to provide anything similar to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance be subject to change if this application to vary is
succes5ful?

(‘Yes Cl’ No

Section 12of18

PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will the schedule to provide late night refreshment be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful?

(‘Yes & No

Section 13o118

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will the schedule to supply alcohol be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

(‘Yes r No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

TUESDAY

Start

Start

100:00 End 24:00

Endi I

Provide timings in 24 hour clock
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

Start

Start

00:00 End 24:00

Endi I
WEDNESDAY

THURSDAY

Start

Start

00:00 End 124:00

Endi_____

F
[...]
evious page...

TUESDAY

Start )0o:oo I
Start

End 24:00

Endi I
WEDNESDAY

THURSDAY

Start

Start

100:00 End 24:00 I
Endi I

FRIDAY

Start

Start

(00:00 I End 24:00 I
EndI I

SATURDAY

Sta ft

Sta ft

100:00 I End 24:00

Endi I

SUNDAY

Start

Start

100:00 I End 124:00 I
Endi I

Start

Start

State any seasonal variations.

100:00 I End 124:00 I
EndI I

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non 5tandard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

© Queens Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

24



Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

Condition 14 listed under Annex 2.

- The provision of late night refreshment shall be limited to hot drinks only.

I have enclosed the premises licence

C I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the 5teps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As per existing conditions currently attached to the premises licence, with exception to condition 14 which is being
removed as part of this application.

c) Public safety

As per existing conditions currently attached to the premises licence, with exception to condition 14 which is being
removed as part of this application.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As per existing conditions currently attac
[...]
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next>

© Queens Printer and Controller of HMSO 200g

28



I I

)fl

_

‘q

I

/,/
//Ai / // C;:1hLi-\/1-J/Tr flN/ /ifr//)Ri/ 47/ /h&D

3! / 1[Tk—1k1/ I/I /i/—_Lt—H
LJfl /8flfttHH

CZZ4Ly7 /[tLi!2.17 I
I1 1 1

‘—
. ‘1—3 VI I

I I
i i r III :1

I I

I
) I I

I’
I,,

-

I, . I

29



30



LICENSING ACT 2003

Shell Sandhurst

102 Yorktown Road
Sandhurst
GU47 96H

NIA

PART A - PREMISES LICENCE

Granted by Bracknell Forest Borough Council as Licensing Authority

Premises Licence Number: LN/200500384

Part 1 — Premises Details
Postal address of premises:

Premises Name:

Address

Telephone Number:

Where the licence Is time limited the dates: N/A

The licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises
the carrying out of those activities:

Licensable Activities : - Authorised Times:

Sale by retail of alcohol Monday - Sunday 06:00 - 23:00

Late night refreshment Monday - Sunday: 23:00 — 05:00

Off supplies

The opening hours of the premises: 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol
whether these are on and/or off supplies:

Part 2
Name and (registered) address of holder of premises licence:

Name: Motor Fuel Limited

Address: Clock House Court
5-7 London Road
St Albans
ALl 1LA

Telephone Number: 01727 698890

e-mail: adwinistration@motorfuelgroup.com

RegIstered number of holder (where applicable): 5206547

LN1200500384 31.07.2017 Page 1 of 5

31



Name and address of designated premises supervisor (where the premises authorises
the supply of alcohol):

Name :

Address:

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor (where the premises authorises the supply of alcohol):

Personal Licence Number: 223536061

Issuing Authority: London Borough ci Brent

Signe&
for Chief Officer — Environment and Public Protection
Date: 31st July 2017

Bracknell Forest Council I 01344 352000 I licensing@bracknell4orestgo
[...]
applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day,

(4) (a) The premises licence holder must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of
the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(c) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either

(i) holographic mark or
(N) an ultraviolet feature

LN/200500384 31.07.2017 Page 3 of 5

33



Annex 2— Conditions consistent with the Premises Operating Schedule:

(5) Atcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in or on any part of the licensed
premises; which Includes all buildings, the forecourt area and entire curtilage of all of that premises
which is known as 102 Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, GU47 96K.

(6) A CCTV system shall be installed that ensures all areas of the licensed premises are monitored,
including all entry and exit points, and external areas to the front and rear of the premises and which
enables frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition. All cameras shall
continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and the recordings shall be kept available
for a minimum of 31 days with correct time and date stamping. Recordings shall be made available to
an authorised officer or a police officer together with facilities for viewing. The recordings for the
preceding two days shall be made available immediately on request. Recordings outside this period
shall be made available on 24 hours notice. All stall should be trained on data retrieval and view
[...]
s for a period of not less than six months and be made
available upon request by Thames Valley Police or authorised officers of the Council.

LN1200500384 31.07.2017 Page 4 of 5

34



(12) An appropriate number of waste bins will be provided on the forecourt.

(13) Access to the shop between the hours of 23:00 to 05:30 shall be at the discretion of the cashier.

(14) The provision of late night refreshment shall be limited to hot drinks only.

(15) Staff shall be trained to deal with incidents of public nuisance associated with the premises.

Annex 3 — Conditions aUachd after a hearing by the Licensing Authority:

N/A

Annex 4—Plans:

Site Plan dated June 2015

LN1200500384 31 .07.2017 PageS of S

35



36



LICENSING ACT 2003

PART B - PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY

Granted by Bracknell Forest Borough Council as Licensing Authority

Premises Licence Number: LN/200500384

Premises Details
Postal address of premises:

Premises Name: Shell Sandhurst

Address: 102 Yorktown Road
Sandhurst
GU47 9BH

Telephone Number: N/A

Where the licence is time limited the dates: N/A

The licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises
the carrying out of those activities

Licensable Activities : Authorised Times:

Sale by retail of alcohol Monday - Sunday: 06:00 - 23:00

Late night refreshment Monday - Sunday: 23:00 - 05:00

The opening hours of the premises: 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol
Oft If

whether these are on andlor off supplies: pp es

Name and (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Name:

Address

Telephone Number:

e-mail:

Registered number of holder (where applicable): 5026547

State whether access to the premises by children is N/Arestricted or prohibited

Bracknell Forest Council I 01344 352000 I licensing@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

LN/200500384 31 .07.2017 Page 1 oil

Motor Fuel Limited

Clock House Court
5-7 London Road
StAlbans
ALl 1LA

01727 898890

administration@motodue
[...]
error please forward a copy to:
nformationsecurity@thrnesval[ey.prin.police.uk and to the sender. Please then delete the e-mail and destroy any

copies of it. Thank you.

261



Amanda Ward

From: Clarke Gary <Gary.Clarke@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 21 January 2020 10:42
To: Licence All
Cc: Licensing
Subject: TVP Application Response - Full Variation for Shell Sandhurst, 102 Yorktown Road,

Sandhurst, GU47 98H: NO OBJECTION

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

On 15/01/2020, we received a Full Variation application relating to Shell Sandhurst, 102 Yorktown
Road, Sandhurst, 0U47 9BH

T o extend opening hours of the shop to 24 hours a day.

Based on the supplied information, the Thames Valley Police response is; “ NO OBJECTION

Condition added to pei•nit sales only through night pay window from 23:00—05:30. Shop entrance to remain
closed dtiri ng this (hue.

Thnks

Gary Clarke C9203
Licensing Officer
Bracknell, Wokingham and West Berkshire
Tel: 01865 309114 or Internal 3323488
M 07815178420

THAMES VALLEY

POLICE

*********** **

1
62


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application for a variation to premises licence for Sandhurst Service Station, 102 Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, GU47 9BH
	Application Form Annex A
	Location Map Annex B
	Current Licence Annex C
	Representations Annex D
	Mediation Condition Approved Annex E






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
10 MARCH 2020 
11.00 AM - 12.37 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw (Chairman) 
Councillor Tricia Brown 
Councillor Ian Leake 

Also Present: 
Amanda Ward, Licensing Officer 
Donald Adams, Legal Advisor 
Lizzie Rich, Clerk 
Resident spokesperson 

14. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

15. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted by all parties.  

16. Application for a variation to premises licence for Sandhurst Service Station, 
102 Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, GU47 9BH  

The application was for variation to the Premises Licence to; 
 

(1) Extend the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises from the current 06:00 – 23:00 Monday to Sunday, to 00:00 – 24:00 
(i.e. 24 Hours a day) Monday to Sunday 

 
(2) Remove condition 14 of the Licence conditions (concerning the licensable 

activity of the provision of Late Night Refreshment), so as to permit the 
provision of both hot food and hot drink between the hours of 23:00 – 05:00 
Monday to Sunday 

 
(3) Vary condition 13 of the Licence conditions to read “The entrance door to the 

shop will be closed to customers between the hours of 23:00 and 05:30. Any 
sales between these hours will be made through the night pay window” 

 
(4) Change the registered address details of the Licence holder as stated on the 

Licence to read that St Albans address as stated in the application  
  
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant, 

 the Interested Parties; 
 



 

 

together with reference to the appropriate Licensing objectives and provisions under 
the Licencing Act 2003, the Home Office Guidance issued in respect of the same and 
having regard to the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
At the conclusion of the proceedings, all participants present confirmed that they had 
been given the opportunity to say all they wished to say. It had been acknowledged at 
the commencement of the Panel hearing that everyone present had all the relevant 
documentation before them and had an opportunity to read the material.  
 
The Panel noted that while there had been one representation made by Thames 
Valley Police in respect of customers’ possible use of the entrance door to the shop 
after 23:00, this had been mediated with the applicant, resulting in the above-referred 
sought variation to Licence condition 13. It had been agreed with Thames Valley 
Police’s Licensing Officer that the entrance door of the premises would be closed to 
customers between the hours of 23:00 and 05:30. Subsequent to this amended 
condition proposal which had been agreed with the applicant, no further 
representations had been received from the Police or any other Responsible 
Authority.  
 
The Panel reached its decision with a view to promoting the four Licensing objectives 
under the Licensing Act 2003, being the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm, 
noting the particular relevance of the prevention of public nuisance and the 
prevention of crime and disorder objectives in this application as a result of 
representations received orally and in writing from interested parties.  
 
The Panel noted that the Applicant’s premises, including shop, is already open for 
business 24 hours a day and that in accordance with Home Office Guidance issued 
under The Licensing Act 2003, shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be 
free to provide sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises during any times 
when the retail outlet is open for shopping unless there are good reasons based on 
the Licensing objectives for restricting those hours. 
 
The Panel determined that there was insufficient evidence before it to conclude that 
granting the Licence variation would have an adverse impact on the promotion of the 
four Licensing objectives. The Panel thus determined that the Licence variation as 
sought to permit the selling of alcohol for 24 hours a day, 7 days, for consumption off 
the premises, be granted to align with the current operating schedule of the 
premises.   
 
The Panel also determined that the licence variation as sought concerning provision 
of Late Night Refreshment be granted to permit the sale of hot food as well as hot 
drink between the hours of 23:00 – 05:00 Monday to Sunday. The Panel, having 
noted that a previous Licensing Panel of this authority had granted the Late Night 
Refreshment Licence with condition that it be limited to the sale of hot drinks only, 
now agreed that there was no evidence before it to suggest that the sale also of hot 
food would significantly add to residents’ concerns. The previous Licence condition 
14 was thus removed.   
 
The Panel also noted the mediation that had taken place between Thames Valley 
Police and the applicant and granted the application as sought to amend Licence 
condition 13 to read “The entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers 
between the hours of 23:00 and 05:30. Any sales between these hours will be made 
through the night pay window” 
 



 

 

The Panel also granted the sought application to change the Licence holder’s 
registered address as stated on the Licence to read that St Alban’s address as 
provided in the application.  
 
The Panel determined that the amended conditions attached to the Licence were 
proportionate, justifiable, capable of being met by the Applicant and appropriate to 
the promotion of the Licensing objectives. 
 
Reasons  
 
The Panel heard from a spokesperson on behalf of residents, as well as noting all 
written submissions from residents. All the representations submitted referred to 
existing noise and general disturbance at the premises, particularly at night time, and 
residents proposed that the sale of alcohol on a 24 hour, 7 days a week would 
exacerbate such concerns.  
 
However, the Panel also noted that there was no log of any concerns being raised 
with the premises or with Police in respect of noise or anti-social behaviour relating to 
the premises. For this reason, the Panel agreed that there was no substantial 
evidence before it that the existing noise issues could be attributed solely to the 
premises in question. There was some conflict between the objectors’ 
representations and the applicant’s agent’s representation. Residents referred to 
incidents of staff running down the street, staff members making a phone call from 
the forecourt about an attack, staff members smoking on the wall outside the 
premises, and loud anti-social behaviour coming from cars on the forecourt. 
However, as there was no evidence of these incidents having been reported to the 
Police or to the premises management, the Panel could not be certain that they could 
be attributed to the premises. The applicant’s agent attested that there was no record 
of any such events, nor any record of any calls to the Police from the premises. The 
Panel noted that the premises had changed management in 2018 and recognised 
that incidents may have been reported prior to this change.  
 
The applicant’s agent had confirmed that in light of the amended Licence condition as 
agreed with Thames Valley Police, the discretion around the use of the night pay 
window had been removed from the licence and all sales between the hours of 23:00 
and 05:30 would be undertaken through the night pay window.  
 
It was confirmed that the premises did have CCTV installed to cover the forecourt. 
The applicant offered to liaise with residents with a view to making any desired 
changes to the CCTV in order to expand the coverage to affected areas on the site, 
with the provision that no private land could be covered by CCTV for data protection 
purposes.  
 
The applicant’s agent offered to exchange contact details between the premises’ 
management and the residents so that any further issues could be logged and 
addressed.  
 
The Panel wished to remind residents that they should raise matters concerning the 
operation of the Licensed premises, such as noise nuisance, with Environmental 
Health and or the Police, as appropriate, if they remained an issue. Residents were 
also advised to keep a record / log of events / issues concerning the Licensed 
premises, including specific dates and times, and to provide that to the Licensing 
Authority so that such matters may be investigated by officers if required.  
 
The Panel noted that there had been no representations from any Responsible 
Authority, other than that mediated with Thames Valley Police. As a result, whilst 



 

 

being mindful of the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, the Panel 
considered there was insufficient evidence before it to justify departing from the 
Home Office ‘Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003’.   
 
In summary, the Panel were not satisfied that there was sufficient evidence before it 
to establish that an existing noise nuisance and public nuisance problem would 
necessarily be exacerbated by the sale of alcohol 24 hours, 7 days a week or the 
provision of Late Night Refreshment (including food) from the Shell Sandhurst 
Service Station, 102 Yorktown Road.  
 
The Panel reminded the Applicant of the expectation that the granted varied Licence, 
including all the mandatory conditions attached to the licence as consistent with the 
premises operating schedule, would be strictly adhered to. 
 
The Panel also wished to remind all parties and local residents that the Licensing Act 
2003 regime contains provision for seeking a review of a Licence if there are 
breaches of the Licence and if the Licensing objectives are not being met. 
 
That available mechanism for potential review under the Licensing Act 2003, rather 
than refusal of the Licence variation sought, was considered the appropriate decision, 
option for recourse and check and balance in determining this application. 

CHAIRMAN 


